
IT  
Tosaerba cilindrico con conducente a piedi
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la macchina, leggere attentamente il presente libretto.

BG  
Цилиндрична косачка с изправен водач
УПЪТВАНЕ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
ВНИМАНИЕ: преди да използвате машината прочетете внимателно настоящата книжка.

BS  
Cilindrična kosilica na guranje
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
PAŽNJA: prije nego što koristite ovu mašinu, pažljivo pročitajte priručnik s uputama.

CS  
Válcová sekačka s řidičem ve stoje
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
UPOZORNĚNÍ: před použitím stroje si pozorně přečtěte tento návod k použití.

DA  
Cylindrisk plæneklipper med gående fører
BRUGSANVISNING
ADVARSEL: læs instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt igennem, før du tager denne maskine i brug.

DE  
Handgeführter zylindrischer Rasenmäher
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
ACHTUNG: vor inbetriebnahme des geräts die gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.

EL  
Κυλινδρικό χλοοκοπτικό με οδηγό σε όρθια στάση
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΠΣ
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: πριν χρησιμοποιησετε το μηχανημα, διαβαστε προσεκτικα το παρον εγχειριδιο.

EN  
Pedestrian controlled cylinder mower
OPERATOR’S MANUAL
WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using the machine.

ES  
Cortacésped cilíndrico con conductor a pie
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
ATENCIÓN: antes de utilizar la máquina, leer atentamente el presente manual.

ET  
Silindriline jalgsi juhitav muruniiduk
KASUTUSJUHEND
TÄHELEPANU: enne masina kasutamist lugeda tähelepanelikult antud kasutusjuhendit.

FI  
Kävellen ohjattava sylinteriruohonleikkuri
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
VAROITUS: lue käyttöopas huolellisesti ennen koneen käyttöä.

FR  
Tondeuse à gazon à conducteur à pied
MANUEL D’UTILISATION
ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d’utiliser cette machine.

HR  
Cilindrična kosilica na guranje
PRIRUČNIK ZA UPORABU
POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pažljivo pročitajte ovaj priručnik.

HU  
Hengerkéses önjáró fűnyíró
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
FIGYELEM! a gép használata előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen kézikönyvet.

LT  
Stumiamam cilindrinė vejapjovė
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
DĖMESIO: prieš naudojant įrenginį, atidžiai perskaityti šį naudotojo vadovą.

LV  
Stumjama cilindriska mauriņa pļaujmašīna  
LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA
UZMANĪBU: pirms aparāta lietošanai rūpīgi izlasiet doto instrukciju.

MK  
Цилиндрична косилка за трева која се управува со одење
УПАТСТВА ЗА УПОТРЕБА
ВНИМАНИЕ: прочитајте го внимателно ова упатство пред да ја користите машината.

NL  
Lopend bediende cilindrische grasmaaier 
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
LET OP: vooraleer de machine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.

NO  
Håndført sylinderklipper
INSTRUKSJONSBOK
ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen nøye før du bruker maskinen.

PL  
Kosiarka cylindryczna obsługiwana w pozycji stojącej 
INSTRUKCJE OBSŁUGI
OSTRZEŻENIE: przed użyciem maszyny, należy uważnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję.
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PT  
Corta-relva cilíndrico com condutor a pé
MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES
ATENÇÃO: antes de usar a máquina, leia atentamente o presente manual.

RO  
Maşină de tuns iarba cilindrică cu conducător pedestru 
MANUAL DE INSTRUCŢIUNI
ATENŢIE: înainte de a utiliza maşina, citiţi cu atenţie manualul de faţă.

RU  
Барабанная газонокосилка , управляемая идущим оператором
РУKОВОДСТВО ПО ЭKСПЛУАТАЦИИ
ВНИМАНИЕ: прежде чем пользоваться оборудованием, внимательно прочтите зто 
руководство по зксплуатации.

SK  
Valcová ručná kosačka so stojacou obsluhou
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
UPOZORNENIE: pred použitím stroja si pozorne prečítajte tento návod.

SL  
Cilindrična kosilnica za operaterja v stoječem položaju
PRIROČNIK ZA UPORABO
POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite priročnik z navodili.

SR  
Cilindrična kosilica na guranje
PRIRUČNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA
PAŽNJA: pre korišćenja mašine pažljivo pročitati ovaj priručnik. 

SV  
Cylindergräsklippare med gående förare
BRUKSANVISNING
VARNING: läs igenom hela detta häfte innan du använder maskinen.

TR  
Ayakta operatörlü silindir çim bçime makinesi
KULLANIM KILAVUZU
DİKKAT: makıneyı kullanmadan önce talımatlar ıçeren kilavuzu dıkkatle okuyun.
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V

�1� DATI TECNICI

�2� Modello SCM 440 FS SCM 240 R

�3� Dimensioni d’ingombro vedi figura 2 e 3

�4� A  lunghezza 1110 1150

�5� B  altezza 1000 760

�6� C larghezza 580 560

�7� Massa (kg) 17,2÷18,3 10,5÷11,2

�8� Larghezza di taglio (cm) 40 40

�9� Altezza di taglio

�10� Min (mm) 25 25

�11� Max (mm) 76 60

�12� Codice dispositivo di taglio 118810181/0 118810212/0



VI

 [1]   BG - Технически данни
  [2] Модел
 [3] Габаритни размери, вж. фигура 2 и 3 
 [4] A дължина
 [5] B височина
 [6] C ширина
 [7] Ширина на косене
  [8] Маса
  [9] Височина на косене
[10] Мин.
[11] Макс.
[12] Код на инструмента за рязане

 [1] BS - Tehničkim podacima
 [2]  Model
 [3] Dimenzije, vidi slike 2 i 3 
 [4] A dužina
 [5] B visina
 [6] C širina
 [7] Širina reza
  [8] Težia
  [9] Visina reza
[10] Min
[11] Max
[12] Šifra reznog elementa

 [1] CS - Technické údaje
 [2]  Model
 [3] Rozměry, viz obrázek 2 a 3 
 [4] A délka
 [5] B výška
 [6] C šířka
 [7] Šířka řezu
  [8] Hmotnost
  [9] Výška řezu
[10] Min
[11] Max
[12] Kód sekacího zařízení 

 [1] DA - Tekniske data
 [2]  Model
 [3] Mål, jfr. figur 2 og 3 
 [4] A længde
 [5] B højde
 [6] C bredde
 [7] Klippebredde 
  [8] Vægt
  [9] Klippehøjde 
[10] Min
[11] Max
[12] Klippeanordningens kode

 [1] DE - Technische Daten
 [2] Modell
 [3] Abmessungen, siehe Abb. 2 und 3 
 [4] A Länge
 [5] B Höhe
 [6] A Breite
 [7] Schnittbreite
  [8] Gewicht
  [9] Schnitthöhe
[10] Min
[11] Max
[12] Code des Schneidwerkzeuges

 [1] EL - Τεχνικά δεδομένα
 [2]  Mοντέλο
 [3] Διαστάσεις όγκων, δείτε εικόνα 2 και 3 
 [4] Α μήκος
 [5] B ύψος
 [6] C πλάτος
 [7] Πλάτος κοπής
  [8] Mάζα
  [9] Ύψος κοπής
[10] Min
[11] Max
[12] Κωδικός συστήματος κοπής

 [1] EN - TECHNICAL DATA
 [2] Model
 [3] Overall dimensions, see figure 2 
and 3 
 [4] A Length
 [5] B height
 [6] C width
 [7] Cutting width
  [8] Weight
  [9] Cutting height
[10] Min
[11] Max
[12] Cutting means code

 [1] ES - Datos técnicos
 [2]  Modelo
 [3] Dimensiones, consulte las figuras 2 y 3 
 [4] A longitud
 [5] B altura
 [6] C anchura
 [7] Anchura de corte
  [8] Peso
  [9] Altura de corte
[10] Mín.
[11] Máx.
[12] Código del dispositivo de corte 

 [1] ET - Tehnilised andmed
 [2] Mudel
 [3] Kabariidid vaata joonis 2 ja 3 
 [4] A pikkus
 [5] B kõrgus
 [6] C laius
 [7]  Niitmislaius
  [8] Kaal
  [9]  Niitmiskõrgus
[10] Min
[11] Max
[12] Niitmisseadme kood
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 [1] FI - Tekniset tiedot
 [2] Malli
 [3] Mitat, katso kuvat 2 ja 3 
 [4] Pituus
 [5] B korkeus
 [6] C leveys
 [7] Leikkuuleveys
  [8] Massa
  [9] Leikkuukorkeus
[10] Min.
[11] Maks.
[12] Leikkuulaitteen koodi

 [1] FR - Données techniques
 [2]  Modèle
 [3] Dimensions d’encombrement, voir figure 2 et 3 
 [4] A longueur
 [5] B hauteur
 [6] C largeur
 [7] Largeur de coupe
  [8] Masse
  [9] Hauteur de coupe
[10] Mini
[11] Maxi
[12] Code dispositif de coupe

 [1] HR - Tehnički podaci
 [2]  Model
 [3] Dimenzije, vidi slike 2 i 3 
 [4] A dužina
 [5] B visina
 [6] C širina
 [7] Širina reza
  [8] Težina
  [9] Visina reza
[10] Min
[11] Max
[12] Šifra reznog elementa

 [1] HU - Műszaki adatok
 [2]  Modell
 [3] Helyfoglalás, lásd a 2. és a 3. ábrát 
 [4] A hossz
 [5] B magasság
 [6] C szélesség
 [7] Vágásszélesség 
  [8] Súly
  [9] Vágásmagasság 
[10] Min
[11] Max
[12] Vágószerkezet cikkszáma 

 [1] LT - Techniniai duomenys
 [2]  Modelis
 [3] Išmatavimai, žr. pav. 2 ir 3 
 [4] A - ilgis
 [5] B aukštis
 [6] C - plotis
 [7] Pjovimo plotis
  [8] Svoris
  [9] Pjovimo aukštis
[10] Min.
[11] Maks.
[12] Pjovimo prietaiso kodas

 [1] LV - Tehniskie dati
 [2]  Modelis
 [3] Izmēri, skatīt 2. un 3. attēlu 
 [4] A garums
 [5] B augstums
 [6] C garums
 [7] Pļaušanas platums
  [8] Svars
  [9] Pļaušanas augstums
[10] Min.
[11] Maks.
[12] Pļaušanas ierīces kods

 [1] MK - Технички податоци
 [2] Модел
 [3] Целосни димензии, погледнете ја слика 2 и 3 
 [4] А должина
 [5] Б висина
 [6] Ц ширина
 [7] Ширина на сечење
  [8] Тежина 
  [9] Висина на сечење
[10] Мин
[11] Макс
[12] Код за делови за сечење

 [1] NL - Technische gegevens
 [2]  Model
 [3] Afmetingen, zie afbeelding 2 en 3 
 [4] A lengte
 [5] B hoogte
 [6] C breedte
 [7] Maaibreedte
  [8] Gewicht
  [9] Maaihoogte
[10] Min.
[11] Max.
[12] Code maaisysteem

 [1] NO - Tekniske data
 [2] Modell
 [3] Utvendige mål, se figur 2 og 3 
 [4] A Lengde
 [5] B Høyde
 [6] C Bredde
 [7] Klippebredde
  [8] Totalvekt
  [9] Klippehøyde
[10] Min.
[11] Maks.
[12] Kode klipperedskap
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 [1] PL - Dane techniczne
 [2]  Model
 [3] Wymiary, patrz rysunek 2 i 3 
 [4] A długość
 [5] B wysokość
 [6] C szerokość
 [7] Szerokość koszenia
  [8] Ciężar
  [9] Wysokość koszenia
[10] Min
[11] Maks
[12] Kod agregatu tnącego

 [1] PT - Dados Técnicos
 [2]  Modelo
 [3] Dimensões de volume, ver figura 
2 e 3 
 [4] A comprimento 
 [5] B altura
 [6] C largura
 [7] Largura de corte
  [8] Peso
  [9] Altura de corte
[10] Min
[11] Max
[12] Código dispositivo de corte 

 [1] RO - Date tehnice
 [2]  Modelul
 [3] Dimensiuni, vezi figura 2 şi 3 
 [4] A lungime
 [5] B înălţime
 [6] C lăţime
 [7] Lăţime de tăiere
  [8] Greutate
  [9] Înălţime de tăiere
[10] Min.
[11] Max.
[12] Codul dispozitivului de tăiere

 [1] RU - Технические данные
 [2]   Модель 
 [3] Габаритные размеры, см. рис. 2 и 3 
 [4] A длина
 [5] B высота
 [6] C ширина
 [7] Ширина стрижки
  [8] Вес
  [9] Высота стрижки
[10] Мин.
[11] Макс.
[12] Код режущего устройства

 [1] SK - Technických údajov
 [2] Model
 [3] Rozmery potrebného priestoru, viď 
obrázky 2 a 3 
 [4] A dĺžka
 [5] B výška
 [6] C šírka
 [7] Šírka rezu
  [8] Hmotnosť
  [9] Výška rezu
[10] Min
[11] Max
[12] Kód rezacej jednotky

 [1] SL - Tehnični podatki
 [2]  Model
 [3] Dimenzije velikosti, glej sliki 2 in 3 
 [4] A dolžina
 [5] B višina
 [6] C širina
 [7] Širina  košnje
  [8] Masa
  [9] Višina košnje
[10] Min.
[11] Maks.
[12] Koda rezilne naprave

 [1] SR - TEHNIČKIM PODACIMA
 [2] Model
 [3] Dimenzije, pogledajte slike 2 i 3 
 [4] A dužina
 [5] B visina
 [6] C širina
 [7] Širina košenja
  [8] Težina
  [9] Visina košenja
[10] Minimum
[11] Maksimum
[12] Šifra reznog elementa 

 [1] SV - Tekniska specifikationer
 [2]  Modell
 [3] Dimensioner, se figur 2 och 3 
 [4] A längd
 [5] B höjd
 [6] C bredd
 [7] Klippbredd 
  [8] Vikt
  [9] Klipphöjd 
[10] Min.
[11] Max.
[12] Kod knivgrupp

 [1] TR - Teknik veriler
 [2] Model
 [3] Boyutlar, bkz. şekil 2 ve 3 
 [4] A uzunluk
 [5] B yükseklik
 [6] C genişlik
 [7] Kesim genişliği
  [8] Kütle
  [9] Kesim yüksekliği
[10] Min
[11] Maks
[12] Kesim aleti kodu
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 SAFETY REGULATIONS
 please follow meticulously
 

A) TRAINING

1) WARNING! Read these instructions careful-
ly before using the machine. Be familiar with 
the controls and the proper use of the machine. 
Please keep all the warnings and instructions for 
future reference. 
2) Never allow children or people unfamiliar with 
these instructions to use the machine. Local regu-
lations may restrict the age of the operator.
3) The appliance can be use by children aged 8 
years and over and by people with reduced phys-
ical, sensorial or mental abilities, or lacking expe-
rience and the necessary familiarity with the ma-
chine as long as they are adequately supervised 
or have received adequate instructions on the 
safe use of the appliance and understand all haz-
ards linked to its operation. Children must not play 
with the appliance. Routine cleaning and mainte-
nance operations must not be performed by chil-
dren except under adequate supervision. 
4) Never use the machine when bystanders, es-
pecially children, or pets are in the surroundings.
5) Never use the machine if the user is tired or 
unwell, or has taken medicine, drugs, alcohol 
or substances which may slow his reflexes and 
compromise his judgement.
6) Keep in mind that the operator or user is re-
sponsible for accidents or hazards occurring to 
other people or their property. It is the user’s re-
sponsibility to assess the potential risk of the area 
where work is to be carried out, and to take all the 
necessary precautions to ensure his own safety 
and that of others, particularly on slopes or rough, 
slippery and unstable ground.
7) In the event of changes in ownership or loan of 
the machine, make sure the future user reads the 
instructions for use provided in this manual.

B) PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS

1) When using the machine always wear sturdy, 
slip-resistant footwear and long trousers. Never 
activate the machine when barefoot or wearing 
open-toe sandals. Do not wear chains, bracelets, 
cumbersome clothing with strings or ties. Tie back 
long hair. Always wear hearing protectors.
2) Thoroughly inspect the area where the equip-
ment is to be used and remove all objects which 
may be thrown by the machine (stones, sticks, 
metal wire, bones, etc.)
3) Before use, check that the machine is in good 

EN CAUTION: READ THOROUGHLY THE INSTRUCTION BOOKLET BEFORE USING 
THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference.

working order, in particular: 
check the cutting-means assembly, making sure 
that the fasteners and cutting unit are not worn 
or damaged. Replace a worn or damaged cutter 
blade and screws as a set to preserve balance. 
Any repair shall be performed by an authorized 
service centre.
 

C) DURING OPERATION

1) Mow only in daylight or with good artificial light 
in good visibility conditions. Keep persons, chil-
dren and animals away from the working area.
2) If possible, avoid mowing wet grass. Avoid 
working in the rain and when there is a thunder-
storm risk. Do not use the machine in bad weath-
er, especially if there is a risk of lightning.
3) Always make sure you have a steady foothold 
on slopes.
4) Never run, always walk. Do not allow the lawn-
mower to pull you along.
5) Take care when approaching obstacles which 
obscure your vision.
6) When mowing on a slope, proceed up and 
down the slope as opposed to across it, taking 
great care when changing direction that the first 
wheels do not hit obstacles (such as stones, 
branches, roots, etc.), that may cause the ma-
chine to slide sideways, roll over or otherwise 
cause loss of control.
7) The machine may not be driven on slopes 
greater than 20º in any direction.  
8) Be extremely careful when pulling the lawn-
mower toward you. Look behind you to make sure 
there are no obstacles.
9) Immobilise the cutting means if the lawnmow-
er must be inclined for transport, when moving 
over surfaces other than grass and when the 
lawnmower is transported from or to an area that 
must be cut. 
10) Look out for traffic when using the machine 
near the road.
11) Never use the machine if the safeguards are 
damaged.
12) Exercise caution in the proximity of cliffs, 
ditches or embankments. 
13) Do not put hands or feet near or under rotat-
ing parts. Keep clear of the discharge opening at 
all times.
14) Only use accessories approved by the ma-
chine manufacturer.
15) Do not use the machine if the accessories/
tools are not installed in the correct places. 
16) After striking a foreign object. Inspect the ma-
chine for damage and make repairs before re-



EN - 2

starting and operating the machine;
17) When operating the machine, always stay at 
a safe distance from the rotary cutting-means as-
sembly, as dictated by the length of the handle.
18) WARNING - In the event of failures or acci-
dents when working with the machine, move the 
machine away to avoid causing further damage; 
in the event of accidents with injuries to operators 
or third parties, take the first aid measures which 
are most appropriate to deal with the situation 
and contact a health care facility for the neces-
sary treatment. Carefully remove any debris which 
could cause damage or injury to persons or ani-
mals if ignored.

D) MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1) WARNING! - Before cleaning or doing mainte-
nance work, read the relevant instructions. Wear 
adequate clothing and work gloves whenever 
your hands are at risk.
2) WARNING! - Never use the machine with worn 
or damaged parts. Faulty or worn-out parts must 
always be replaced and never repaired. Only use 
original spare parts: The use or non-original and/
or incorrectly fitted parts will compromise the 
safety of the machine, may cause accidents or 
personal injuries for which the Manufacturer is un-
der no circumstance liable or responsible. 
3) Any regulations and maintenance operations 
not described herein must be carried out by your 
Dealer or Authorized Service Centre, which have 
the necessary knowledge and equipment to en-
sure that the work is carried out correctly, main-
taining the correct degree of safety and the origi-
nal operating conditions of the machine. Any ad-
justments or maintenance operations carried out 
by people not having the necessary knowledge 
will nullify the warranty and exonerate the manu-
facturer from all liability.
4) After use, check for any damage.
5) Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be 
sure the equipment is in safe working condition. 
Regular maintenance is essential for safety and 
for maintaining performance levels.
6) Regularly check that the cutting means screws 
are securely tightened.
7) Wear suitable work gloves when handling the 
cutting means during removal and reinstallation 
operations.
8) Keep the cutting means well balanced during 
sharpening.. All operations concerning the cutting 
deck assy (disassembling, sharpening, balanc-
ing,  assembling and/or replacement) are tough 
works and require a specific knowledge as well 
as special tools;  for sake of safety, they should 
always be performed by an authorized service 
centre. 
9) Be careful during adjustment of the machine to 
prevent entrapment of the fingers between mov-

ing parts of the cutting means and fixed parts of 
the machine.
10) Never touch the cutting-means assembly until 
it is completely stationary.  Exercise caution when 
performing work on the cutting-means assembly 
as it may move.
11) Replace any instruction or warning message 
stickers, if damaged.
12) Store the machine where children cannot get 
to it.

E) TRANSPORT AND HANDLING

1) Whenever it is necessary to move, lift , trans-
port or tilt the machine it is necessary to:
–  wear hardwearing work gloves;
–  take hold of the machine in places which offer 

a safe grip, taking into account it’s weight and 
centre of gravity.

–  carry out the operation with as many people as 
are needed to handle the weight of the machine 
safely and based on the characteristics of the 
means or transport or the location where the 
machine is to be placed or picked up. 

2) During transport, make sure the machine is se-
curely fastened with ropes of chains.

F) ENVIRONMENT

• Safeguarding the environment must be a 
relevant and priority aspect of machine use, of 
benefit to the community and the environment we 
live in. Avoid being a disturbance to the neigh-
bourhood.
• Adhere strictly to the local regulations governing 
the disposal of packaging, damaged parts or any 
other element which may have an impact on the 
environment; this waste should not be disposed 
of along with standard household waste, but 
must be disposed of separately and sent to 
special waste disposal facilities for handling and 
recycling.
• Adhere strictly to local regulations governing the 
disposal of cuttings.
• When the machine is withdrawn from service, 
do not dump it in the environment, but take it to 
a waste disposal facility in accordance with the 
local regulations in force.

 GETTING TO KNOW THE MACHINE  

A) MACHINE DESCRIPTION AND SCOPE 
OF APPLICATION

This machine is a garden tool and precisely a pe-
destrian-controlled lawnmower.
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The machine is made up of a chassis fitted 
with wheels and a handle. When the handle is 
pushed by the operator the wheels activate a cut-
ting-means assembly enclosed in a safety guard.  

The operator can run the machine from behind 
the handle and consequently always stay at a safe 
distance from the rotary cutting-means assembly. 
When the operator stops pushing the machine, 
the cutting-means assembly stops working.

Intended use

This machine has been designed and built to cut 
(and collect) grass in gardens and lawns  of a size 
to match machine capacity. The machine is run by 
an operator working on foot. 
The cut grass is expelled and deposited directly 
on the ground.
A grass collection sack (optional) may be used to 
collect grass cuttings during use.

User types

This machine is designed for use by the general 
public, i.e. non-professional operators using this 
type of machinery for the first time and/or inexpe-
rienced. This machine is intended for “hobby use”.

Improper use

Any other use, different to the uses cited above, 
may be dangerous and cause injury and/or mate-
rial damage. Improper uses (by way of example 
and not limited to) are:
–    carrying people, children or animals on the 

machine;
–   riding on the machine;
–   using the machine to pick up leaves or debris;
–   using the machine to clip hedges or cut any 

vegetation other than grass;
– use of the machine by more than one person 
at a time.

B) IDENTIFICATION LABEL
 
(see figure 1)

1.  Name and address of Manufacturer
2.  Manufacturing Country
3.  Description of the machine
4.  Model name
5.  Basic model
6.  Year of manufacturer
7.  Identification letter
8.  Serial number
9.  GGP code

C) MACHINE COMPONENTS

(see figure 1)

11.  Machine body
12.  Handgrip
13.  Handle extensions
14.  End part of handle
15. Fasteners for installing the handle 
16.  Plastic trim
17.  Grass colletion sack (optional, not included, 

for sale separately) (Fig. 2 and 3)

Straight after purchase write down the serial 
number of your machine in the relative space in 
figure (1.10)
.

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY  

 NOTE  The machine can be supplied with some 
parts already assembled.

WARNING!  Unpacking and completing 
the assembly should be done on a flat and 
stable surface, with enough space for ma-
chine handling and its packaging, always 
making use of suitable equipment.
Disposal of the packaging should be done 
in accordance with the local regulations in 
force.

Complete machine assembly following the indica-
tions hereunder.

 1.1 Handle assembly 
 (see figure 5)

A. Couple the bottom part (1) of the handle onto 
the pins (2) on the machine chassis and install the 
safety circlips (3). 

B. Assemble the two extensions (4) to the bottom 
handle using the screws, circplips and knobs pro-
vided.
Leave the knobs (5) slightly slack to facilitate as-
sembly of the handgrip. 

C. Insert the handgrip (6) on the extensions and 
secure in place with the remaining screws and 
safety circlips

Tighten up the knobs.

 1.2 Installation of the trim  
(see figure 4)

For SCM 440 SF model only.
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Position the trim (1) where the extensions and the 
bottom part of the handle (2) meet. Press on the 
trim gently until it is securely fitted in place. No 
screws required.

CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
(see figure 6)

 1.1 Model SCM 440 FS

Adjust the height by moving the lever (1) to one 
of the 9 positions. 

 1.2 Model SCM 240 R

Slacken the knob (2), move the roller (3) to 
achieve the required height and then tighten the 
knob.
Carry out the same adjustment on both sides to 
achieve uniform cutting height.

Further cutting positions can be achieved by 
moving the handle (2) to the holes 4 and 5.

3 GRASS CUTTING

 NOTE  This machine can be used to mow 
lawns in a number of different ways; before start-
ing work, prepare the machine based on how the 
lawn is to be mowed.

Install the sack (if purchased).

 3.1  Grass cutting
The grass will look better if cutting is always car-
ried out at the same height and working alternate-
ly in the two directions.
Empty the grass collection sack when it is full.

Lawn care recommendations

Each type of grass has different characteristics 
and may thus require different ways of caring for 
the lawn; always read the instructions on seed 
boxes for mowing height for the growing condi-
tions in the work area.
Keep in mind that most grass is made up of a 
stem and one or more leaves. If leaves are ful-
ly cut, the lawn is damaged and growth is more 
difficult.
The following indications generally apply:
–  cutting too low tears and uproots the grass, giv-

ing it a “spotted” appearance;
–  in the summer, cutting must be higher to pre-

vent the ground from drying;
–  do not cut wet grass; this could reduce cutting 

means efficiency due to sticky grass and tear 

the lawn.
–  for particularly high grass, initially mow at the 

maximum height allowed by the machine then 
mow again after two or three days.

4. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

Store the lawnmower in a dry place.

 IMPORTANT  Routine and accurate mainte-
nance is essential in maintaining original machine 
safety and performance levels.

1)  Wear sturdy work gloves when carrying out 
cleaning operations; 

2)  Wash the machine thoroughly with water af-
ter each use; 

3)   immediately touch up any damaged paintwork 
with anti-rust paint to stop rust forming which 
could corrode the metal work..

 4.1  Cutting means maintenance 
Adjustment and sharpening of the cutting-means 
assembly must be carried out at a specialised 
centre which has the right equipment.

If you are not going to use your mower for a pro-
longed period of time, grease the cutting-means 
assembly adequately.

6. DIAGNOSTICS

PROBLEM REMEDY

The grass is not cut neatly. Adjust the cutting-means 
device.

Grass is ripped up or is 
difficult to cut.

Sharpen or replace the 
cutting-means assembly.

In the event of any doubts or problems, please 
do not hesitate to contact you nearest Technical 
Assistance Service or Dealer.
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